
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Estate Residents Consultation 

Committee 

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 

 
Date: MONDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2014 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Tim Macer - Willoughby House  

Randall Anderson - Shakespeare 
Tower  
Averil Baldwin - Thomas More House 
Robert Barker - Lauderdale Tower 
Mary Bonar - Wallside 
Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent 
Dr Gianetta Corley - Gilbert House 
David Graves - Seddon House 
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court 
Helen Wilkinson - Speed House 
John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower 

Gillian Laidlaw - Mountjoy House 
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House 
Professor Chris Mounsey - Breton 
House 
Natalie Robinson - Andrewes House 
Jane Smith - Barbican Association 
Professor Michael Swash - Willoughby 
House 
John Taysum - Bryer Court 
Janet Wells - John Trundle House 

 
 
 
Enquiries:  Julie Mayer  

 tel.no.: 020 7332 1501410 
 Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN 
 

For Decision 
4. TO ELECT A DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 

For Decision 
 

5. BA/RCC CONSULTATION WITH RESIDENTS ON THE CITY’S NEW RESIDENT 
CONSULTATION MODEL 

 
For Discussion 
(Pages 1 - 16) 

 
6. COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

For Discussion 
(Pages 17 - 18) 

 
7. MEMBERS INFORMATION PACK - ATTACHED SEPARATELY 
 

For Discussion 
(Pages 19 - 36) 

 
8. PROPOSED RESOLUTION IN RESPECT OF BEECH GARDENS 
 

For Discussion 
(Pages 37 - 40) 

 
9. REVIEW OF WORKING PARTIES AND SUB COMMITTEES 
 

For Discussion 
(Pages 41 - 44) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 



Page 1 of 11 

 

 

BA/RCC CONSULTATION WITH RESIDENTS ON 

THE CITY’S NEW RESIDENT CONSULTATION 

MODEL 

Summary of results and recommendations 

1  Background 

The City is in the process of revising its consultation processes with residents, and 

formalising this into a protocol and a series of steps it intends to follow when 

consulting with residents. 

In an initiative led by the Town Clerk’s department, several City departments have 

worked together to formalise these suggestions into a set of processes that officers 

will be able to follow with the aim of achieving the best outcome for all parties.  The 

proposed process sets out a model for consultation on City-led projects such as 

street scene improvements or other local initiatives, such as the forthcoming 

Cultural Hub proposals. It excludes planning and licensing applications, where 

consultation processes are governed by statue.  

The consultation model is appended to this report. 

The Assistant Town Clerk asked the chair of the Barbican Association and the 

Chairman of the Residents’ Consultation Committee to consult with their members 

and Barbican residents on the proposed model, to allow for modifications prior to 

its introduction.  

This report presents a summary of the outcomes of the consultation with residents 

and with house groups. It also makes several recommendations to the RCC. These 

are that the committee should endorse the model, subject to a number of relatively 

minor modifications, and then seek to review the consultation model again, after it 

has been operational for a period of 12-18 months.  

A further report will be prepared which incorporates some of the material 

presented here, along with feedback from the Barbican Association General Council 

and the Residents Consultative Committee which will be presented to the BRC and 

to the Assistant Town Clerk. This will incorporate all recommendations made by the 

RCC and the BA. 

2  Consultation method 

A short questionnaire was used to collect opinions and feedback to the proposals. 

Residents and House Groups were asked to participate. A briefing document was 

joint
[...]
r advocating for residents.  

Page 4



Page 5 of 11 

No outright objections were received in relation to the proposed consultation. A 

number of improvements or amendments were suggested, which are recorded 

below. 

3.3   Points relevant to the RCC 

The consultation model proposed largely relates to the City’s local authority 

projects. The RCC has now been established for eleven years and already offers a 

formal set of processes which exceed those outlined in the model, for consultation 

between the City as landlord and Barbican Estate residents specifically, over 

landlord/tenant and service charge matters. It is the lack of any such protocol for 

other matters which this model seeks to address. The RCC’s remit is therefore 

unchanged.  

As expected, the majority of comments received related most directly to the BA 

route in the model. However, several comments arose which should be considered 

by the RCC. 

3.3.1 Differentiating between landlord/tenant and local authority 

More clarity was sought in defining what should be consulted via the BA or the RCC 

route. 

“I think there needs to be more clarification about who makes the decision about 
what really is a landlord/tenants issue and what a local authority/ residents issue. 
There seems to me to be considerable scope for ‘grey areas’ …” 

 

“The stage 2 division between RCC and BA should be really backed up with some 
practical examples, something like: information about an increase of service charge 
will be passed through RCC (is that right?) and whether the benches in front of the 
lake should be facing Gilbert house or not will be passed through BA etc. Otherwise 
it is hard to imagine what not-service chargeable and service chargeable initiatives 
imply.” 

Several residents found it hard to understand what is a landlord/tenant and what is a 

local authority matter. 

The proposed model does the recent change in relation to the RCC, that it has 

replaced the BA as the primary channe
[...]
ansparent the whole process of consultation is the more residents will 
feel confident that their views are being listened too. In the pass oct [sic] have 

Page 6



Page 7 of 11 

consulted but that seems to be the end of the process. Complete transparency and 
involve not in the whole feedback loop will bring about better understanding about 
how decisions that effect us are made.” 

“I should like to emphasise the importance of the City putting effort into ‘you said, 
we did’ in developing trust and mutual respect between the City and residents.” 

One suggested that the BEO should use BarbicanTalk as a channel to residents: 

Might it be possible for the estate office additionally to post important 
commnunications as they affect residents onto the Barbicantalk website? 

However, the Barbican Talk website is not exclusive to residents, and it is not possible to 
know whether those making comments are residents or not. It is also not universally 
popular with residents, some of whom dislike the harsh tone of some of the discussion, 
which deters them from participating or reading it.  

3.3.6 Flexibility; using more than one channel 

One participant commented that there appeared to be too many different ways of 
communicating, which made it confusing; others asked that there should be flexibility to use 
the appropriate channels to reach all residents when consultation takes place.  

While online communication is faster and cheaper, not all residents have access to it.  

“If consultation only is through the Internet, you may have a biased view. Please 
consider those who don't use Internet and how consultation could access them.” 

 

4  Conclusions 

The model as proposed appears to be well-designed and broadly acceptable to 

residents and house groups.  

Many residents however, found the model confusing and difficult to understand, and 

more effort will be required to ensure the plans and processes followed, when 

explained to residents, are clear and easy for them to understand.  

Concerns about the potential for conflict between the BA and the RCC seem 

unlikely to arise, due to the close communication and working relationship that 

exists between both of those bodies, and their various working parties and 

subcommittees - and the cross-representation there is on all of them. Care should 

be taken to ensure this is not lost in future. The concerns indicate that the working 

practices and harmonious relationships of these groups are not always understood 

by those who are outside them – indicating the need for better communication in 

particular of the work of the RCC. 

There are also particular concerns over the communication of outcomes. This has 

often been cited as a problem in the past, and it would appear that a part of the aim 

of the new model is to improve this too. However, the model as presented is light 

on detail in relation to communicating outcomes and places a much greater emphasis 

on the dissemination of information about what is being consulted on, rather than 

the next stages, once decisions or a revised plan have been made.  This is critical for 

the credibility of any consultation process and will harm future engagement if it is 

not addressed.  

Page 7



Page 8 of 11 

Neither does the model acknowledge that some consultation activities are genuinely 

ongoing – the RCC being an example of that – and that some consultation exercises 

may involve several cycles of engagement over a long period of time. 

 

4.1  Recommendations 

On the basis of the response received to the consultation model, I am 

recommending: 

1. That the committee should recommend that the model should be adopted by the 

City, incorporating the revisions that we propose. 

2. That these amendments should be sought to: 

(a)  Place greater emphasis on the communication of results and outcomes 

beyond the ‘you said; we did’ reports, largely deal with detailed matters 

(b)  Request the use of offline as well as online methods for consultation, as long 

as they are required.  

(c)  Provide examples, in order to make the distinction between landlord/tenant, 

managed by the estate, other City initiatives and statutory consultations can 

be understood by officers as well as residents. 

(d)  Make observations in relation to timescales and timing, and how these relate 

to a committee that meets only 5 times a year.  

3. Furthermore, that the success of the model should be reviewed after 12-18 

months of operation, when it should be brought before this committee again for 

further comment.  

5  Next steps 

The chairman of the RCC and the Chair of the BA will develop this interim report 

into a report for the Assistant Town Clerk. The report will be enlarged to contain 

recommendations from the BA and the RCC for additions or changes to the 

proposed consultation model. A number of recommendations relating principally to 

the BA’s role, were made at the BA’s General Council meeting on the 23 January.  

Recommendations by RCC members (including any further recommendations arising 

from discussion at committee) will also be incorporated in the report, which will be 

circulated to all members prior to submission.  

 

Tim Macer 

Chairman, RCC 

24 January 2014 

 

 

 

Page 8



Page 9 of 11 

Annex 1 Listing of the comments received 

Modifications sought to the proposal 

 

I think there needs to be more clarification about who makes the decision about what really is a 
landlord/tenants issue and what a local authority/ residents issue. There seems to me to be 
considerable scope for "grey areas" and potential tension bwtween RCC and BA on some 
important issues. The BRC has a lot / number of members who do not live here and perhaps 
increasingly ( reduction in Government local authotity grant to C o L ) the Barbican is an 
obvious source of income ie the RCC and BA must maintain cloe working links. 

The main point of consultation is that resid
[...]
onsider those who don't use Internet and how consultation could access 
them 

It is frustrating seeing how ponderously slow the process of dealing with the Podium level (Ben 
Johnson) gardens has been. For those of us who love seasonal colour or at least a variety of 
greenery, the empty beds and horrendous, stiff monotone ugly grasses are both depressing and 
devaluing our living experience here. Birds and other wildlife are not drawn to this style of 
gardening. If this were the City employees' own back garden, I feel they would hasten to 
improve it. Walking through it every day to work is awful. Knowing that there will be nothing 
better for another two years is just appalling. We love living in the City but would dearly love to 
be allowed our old gardens back in some form. 

 

 

 

Page 11



From the chair of the 

BARBICAN ASSOCIATION 

and the chairman of the 

BARBICAN RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 

 

 

To all Barbican Residents 

 

3 January 2014 

Dear residents 

As we announced in the most recent BA Newsletter, the City is in the process 
of revising its consultation processes with residents, and formalising this into a 
protocol and a series of steps it intends to follow when consulting with 
residents.  In this letter we wish to introduce the process to Barbican residents, 
and explain the principal changes as we see them. We would like to hear what 
you think about these proposals – in essence, the new consultation process is 
at the moment open for consultation. At the end, we will explain how you can 
provide us with your views. 
 
The background to developing a consultation protocol 
 
Over the past year, the BA has been in discussion with the City about the way 
in which it consults with residents. We are pleased to say that the City has 
responded positively with regards to a number of suggestions we have made 
on how consultations could be improved. We based these suggestions on the 
experiences of the BA and the RCC across a wide ra
[...]
RCC, at the RCC meeting on the 3rd February. We will 
then write to the Town Clerk with all feedback received, and the 
recommendations of both our committees.  
 
You can either send us your feedback directly, or you may prefer to speak to 
your House Group Chair, or the nominated representatives for your block on 
either the RCC or the BAGC. All the contact details can be found in the latest 
Barbicanews (published by the Estate Office), or in the recent issue of Barbican 
Life, delivered to all Barbican residences.  
 
We have set up a simple online feedback survey to collect your comments. To 
access the feedback survey, follow this link: http://eSurv.org?u=BAconsult13 
 

Yours sincerely    

Jane Smith Tim Macer 
BA Chair RCC Chairman 
 

 

 

To access the City’s consultation proposal, follow this link: 
http://bit.ly/CoLcrcPlan 

 

Page 14



A Guide to Consulting on Schemes in and around the Barbican Estate 

!

!

!"#$%&$'"&!'()($)(*#%&+$,&-.(/('$)#&0.-+&1-.2-.$)#&3).$)#/(#%4&5#/$5&.#67(.#+#')%4&-.&8#$5)8&$'"&%$0#),&
9-'%("#.$)(-'%:&;#+<#.%4&=#%("#')%&$'"&-)8#.&%)$>#8-5"#.%&+$,&$5%-&('%)(/$)#&('()($)(*#%&)8.-7/8&$&
*$.(#),&-0&0-.7+%&-.&/.-72%:&&&
&
!'()($)(*#%&?(55&-'5,&<#/('&)8#&@-7.'#,&-0&9-'%75)$)(-'&-'9#&$55&.#5#*$')&"#2$.)+#')%&AB-?'&15#.>C%4&
1-+2).-55#.C%&18$+<#.5$('C%4&1(),&37.*#,-.C%D4&$'"&2$.)(975$.5,&)8#&E%)$)#&F00(9#4&8$*#&8$"&$&98$'9#&)-&
9-++#'):&

!
"#$%&!'!(!"#$%$&'!())*+&,-!.$''!+)!/0123%!(405!6&4*!

7)5+)4/!&#*!%3)!83&$45&#!&#*!9):1%;!83&$45&#!0(!%3)!
<&4+$,&#!=)/$*)#%$&'!8055$%%))!

G)& )8(%& %)$/#4& )8#& H.-@#9)& I#$"%&?(55& $..$'/#& )-&+##)& -.& <.(#0&;#+<#.%& -0& )8#& 1.(225#/$)#& $'"&G5"#.%/$)#&?$."%& )-&
-7)5('#&2.-2-%$5%&$'"&%##>&)8#(.&#'"-.%#+#'):&B8#&18$(.+#'JK#27),&18$(.+#'&-0&)8#&.#5#*$')&%2#'"('/&9-++())##4&#/&
L(.5%&398--54&M$.<(9$'&1#').#&M-$."4&L3;K&?(55&<#&('957"#"&?8#.#&$22.-2.($)#:&&

Ü !"#$%&!)!(!"#%40*1,$#2!%3)!,0#/1'%&%$0#!>!63$,3!(0415? Ü
N8#.#&$%2#9)%&-0&)8#&('()($)(*#&9-75"&<#&.#5#*$')&)-&#()8#.&0-.7+4&('()($5&0#
[...]
 in the work of this Committee. I hope you always 

consider it to be time well spent.  

Tim Macer  

RCC Chairman 

Page 21



4 Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee 

1   Purpose 

The Residents Consultation Committee (RCC) is the main formal channel of 

communication between the landlord, the City of London Corporation (CoL) and 

residents of the Barbican Estate on matters relating to Estate services provided to 

residents and other “landlord and tenant” matters
1
. The Barbican Residential Committee 

(BRC) is the Committee of the CoL responsible for financial decision-making and 

determining policy on the Barbican Estate. The BEO is constituted as a division of the 

Community and Children’s Services Department of the CoL 

The RCC was created to advise the BRC on residents’ wishes with regards to policy or 

financial decisions that relate to the services provided to residents by the Barbican 

Estate Office. Though it is the BRC that has authority to take all such decisions, the 

BRC will always seek to accommodate residents’ views as expressed by the RCC, 

where reasonable, with the result that the vast majority of decisions taken by the BRC 

reflect the guidance or recommendations provided by the RCC. 

2   Representation and Roles 

The RCC is made up of a resident representative elected from each Barbican Estate 

block, the Barbican Association Chair and the elected RCC Chair. CoL officers 

generally include the following: 

• Housing Services Director 

• Head of Property Services 

• Resident Services Manager 

• Revenues Manager 

• Barbican Estate Manager 

• Town Clerk – Clerk to the committee 

• Representatives from City Surveyor, Chamberlains as required 

                                                 

1
 See section 11   Scope: What are “Landlord and Tenant Matters?” on p. 13 

Page 22



 RCC Members Information Pack 2014 5 

5 

3   Terms of Reference 

An estate-wide ballot of all Barbican residents on the future management of the Estate 

in 2003 resulted in the establishment of the RCC. These Terms of Reference were set 

up at its first meeting in July 2003. 

Barbican Residents Consultation Committee -Terms of Reference 

1. To be the main formal channel of communication between tenants
2
* and the 

Corporation of London in all landlord and tenant matters which affect the 

Barbican Residential Estate, including interfaces with other occupiers, and to 

present the views of tenants on the general management of the estate 

2. To enable consultation and the flow of information between the Corporation of 

London and tenants and to work towards a partnership approach to management 

3. To develop, in conjunction with the Corporation, Service Level Agreements 

between tenants and the Barbican Estate Office for the Estate as a whole and for 

individual House Groups and to be involved in the modification of these 

agreements as required 

4. To oversee delivery of services against any Service Level Agreements with 

tenants, third parties and Corporation departments, monitoring their 

performance and satisfaction with the service and making suggestions where 

appropriate for alterations or improvement 

5. To identify Service Charge items and monitor service charge costs, receiving 

reports of all accounts relating to the estate 

6. To discuss routine and major repair works and to consult on how these will 

affect tenants 

7. To receive reports of the Disputes Resolution Panel as appropriate 

4   Timetable & frequency of meetings 

The RCC meets with officers of the CoL on a quarterly basis: the dates are generally in 

March, May/June, September and November, with an Annual General Meeting in 

Spring.  

With the exception of the AGM, each RCC is timed to precede the BRC by two weeks. 

Its role is as a consultative and advisory body to the BRC. The minutes and additional 

comments are presented to the BRC in advance of its meeting.  In addition, a meeting is 

held
[...]
puty Chairman 

Nominations for the posts of Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the RCC are received 

in advance of the AGM by the Clerk to the Committee, or these may be presented at the 

meeting. Any member of the RCC may be nominated for either role.  

If there is more than one candidate, the Clerk will conduct a ballot among members, 

and the Chairman and/or Deputy Chairman will be elected by majority vote. If there is 

only one candidate for either role, that candidate will be elected unopposed.  

The role of Chairman is considered to be Estate-wide, representing all Barbican blocks, 

and therefore another candidate will be sought to represent the Chairman’s block at the 

Page 25



8 Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee 

RCC, with the Chairman relinquishing those duties once an appointment has been 

made.  

7.2   Annual review 

There is a formal annual review of the RCC at their Annual General Meeting. This 

review will look at whether the RCC and its processes are working to the satisfaction of 

residents, and will also review the remit and membership of the working parties.  

The BEO also presents the RCC with a series of review questions for members to 

consider at their AGM. In the past, the review has looked at the topics such as: 

• Communication – what improvements could be made to the way the BEO 

communicates with residents, for example, newsletter, notice boards, emails (to 

RCC/BA Chairs, House Group Chairs, House Group representatives), website, 

reception? What do you think of the email broadcast service and website? 

• Reporting – would you like to see any changes or improvements to the reports 

that are presented to your committee?  

• Service improvements – what services would you like the BEO to prioritise in 

its review of services.  Would you like to see any changes to services? Are there 

additional services you would you like the BEO to offer? 

• Costs – which areas of service would you like the BEO to pr
[...]
s and  8 resident 

representatives – Mary Hickman, Tim Macer, 

Ted Reilly, Kate Wood, Sarah Bee, Renu Gupta, 

Craig Allen & Garth Leder 

Joint BRC / RCC Working Parties 

Sustainability – on hold to review October 

2014 (whilst Background Underfloor 

Heating WP ongoing) 

 

Gareth Moore BRC rep, BEO & Property Services Officers, 

City of London officers and  BA’s Sustainability 

Group – Sarah Hudson, Garth Leder,  

Other   

Beech Gardens Project Board Karen Tarbox  BEO & Property Officers, City Surveyors 

Officers & VolkerLaser rep. 6 Resident reps – 

Randall Anderson, David Murray, John Taysum, 

Janet Wells, Robert Barker and Garth Leder 
 
 

P
age 42



Working Parties 

 

 

 

 

 

Background 

The Barbican Estate currently receives over 3,000 parcels a week for over 2,000 flats.  

Parcels are delivered by the Royal Mail and Couriers into 10 different locations across the Estate. Staff at these onsite 

locations sign for the parcels, note the Residents details from the parcel by hand onto a paper sheet, before storing the parcel 

in a secure store.  

A notification card is then hand written and posted by a cleaner directly into the Residents flat, who in turn hands back the 

card at the onsite location to receive the parcel.  

The resident signs the paper sheet to acknowledge receipt of the parcel. 

 

Now that all of these sites are equipped with IT and electronic communications, it is possible that the current system can be 

improved by making use of technologies available for parcel tracking. In addition, it would be possible to use some form of 

electronic communication as an alternative to the existing ‘pink card’ system, to inform residents of their deliveries. 

 

Working Party Remit 

• To provide a modern, efficient and high quality Parcel Services for Residents. 
• Review the current Parcel system. 
• Look at available technologies for Parcel Tracking Systems and how they can improve our current system.  
• Report back to the Committee. 
• Communications on to all Residents.  
• Implementation of a Trial. 
• Possibly 4 Meetings. 

Name Chairman Attended by: 

Parcel Tracking System 

 

Barry Ashton - TBC BEO Officers (TBC), Resident Representatives (TBC) 

P
age 43



• Over a period of 8 months. 
• Estimated Meeting start times - 6/6:30pm.  
• Held at the Barbican Estate Office – Lilac Room. 
 

 

P
age 44


	Agenda
	5 BA/RCC CONSULTATION WITH RESIDENTS ON THE CITY™S NEW RESIDENT CONSULTATION MODEL
	6 Committee's Terms of Reference
	7 Members Information Pack - attached separately
	8 Proposed Resolution in respect of Beech Gardens
	9 Review of Working Parties and Sub Committees
	Parcel Tracking System Working Party




Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 

Monday, 3 February 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee 
held at Guildhall on Monday, 3 February 2014 at 6.30 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Tim Macer - Willoughby House  
Randall Anderson - Shakespeare Tower  
Averil Baldwin - Thomas More House 
Robert Barker - Lauderdale Tower 
Mary Bonar - Wallside 
Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent 
Dr Gianetta Corley - Gilbert House 
David Graves - Seddon House 
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court 
Helen Wilkinson - Speed House 
John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower 

Gillian Laidlaw - Mountjoy House 
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House 
Professor Chris Mounsey - Breton House 
Natalie Robinson - Andrewes House 
Jane Smith - Barbican Association 
Professor Michael Swash - Willoughby House 
John Taysum - Bryer Court 
Janet Wells - John Trundle House 
Robin Gough – Defoe House 

 

 
Officers: 
  Julie Mayer – Town Clerk’s 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Jane Smith (Barbican Association) and Helen 
Wilkinson (Speed House), who was represented by Brian Parkes. 
 
The Town Clerk welcomed Averil Baldwin as the new representative of Thomas 
More House.  Members noted that Matt Collins had stepped down as one of the 
Defoe House representatives.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman. The current Chairman, Mr Tim 
Macer, being the only member willing to serve, was duly elected Chairman for 
the ensuing year and took the Chair.   
 

4. TO ELECT A DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman. Professor Chris 
Mounsey, being the only member willing to serve, was duly elected Deputy 
Chairman for the ensuing year.  
 
 
 



5. BA/RCC CONSULTATION WITH RESIDENTS ON THE CITY’S NEW 
RESIDENT CONSULTATION MODEL  
Members received the Chairman’s report on the Barbican Association (BA) and 
Residents Consultation Committee (RCC) consultation with residents and 
House Groups.  The Chairman took this item in conjunction with the next item 
on the agenda, the Committee’s Terms of Reference.   
 
During the discussion the following items were raised/noted: 
 

 The RCC had been established 10 years ago, following residents voting 
2/3rds in its favour.   

 

 The Consultation Model had been designed to avoid duplication of the 
business presented at RCC and BA meetings.   

 

 Members noted that there might be some instances; i.e. the YMCA 
Building, which would initially fall within the remit of City Surveyors (and 
therefore a BA issue) but once the development impacted on residents 
(as a Barbican Estate issue), it might need to be reported to the RCC.   

 

 The Consultation Model had received good response from residents and 
had been discussed at length at the BA General Council.  The BAGC 
had recommended that the model should run for a year or 18 months 
then and be reviewed.   

 

 Members noted that the Chairmen of the RCC and BA would draft a 
report to the Town Clerk, setting out the results of the consultation.   

 

 The RCC had the benefit of being able to make representations to the 
Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) on all service charge matters, on 
behalf of both long and short leaseholders.  Members noted that the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the RCC attended the RCC/BRC 
agenda planning meetings with officers and the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman of the BRC.   

 

 Members were encouraged to consult their elected representatives when 
appropriate.  The Housing Service Director had regular briefings with all 
Barbican Ward Members.   

 

 The BA was an independent, subscription paying membership 
association, which could instruct legal counsel and Planning, Licensing 
and Environmental Health matters were within their remit. Members felt 
that the RCC could also be used as a last resort, if the BA failed to 
achieve a satisfactory outcome.   

 
 

6. COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  
Members received the RCC’s current terms of reference.  In light of the 
previous discussion, members felt that the existing Terms of Reference 
remained fit for purpose and did not require amendment.   



 

 Members particularly commended the Update Report and the ‘You Said, 
We Did’ document. 

 There was a general agreement that the questions asked in advance of 
the meetings were very helpful and kept the agendas focussed.   

 Given that the City Surveyor contributed to the update report, it would be 
helpful if a City Surveyor representative could attend RCC meetings 
when there was relevant business.      

 
7. MEMBERS INFORMATION PACK  

Members received the new Members Information pack, which had been drafted 
by the Chairman and the Barbican Estate officers. 
 
During the discussion, the following items were raised/noted: 
 

 The pack was commended as an excellent document and members 
asked if it could be more widely available; i.e. with the link attached to an 
email broadcast and advertised on noticeboards and in lifts etc.  The full 
document had been emailed to all House Group Chairmen. 

 

 Members noted there were some ongoing issues with unregistered sub 
tenancies.  The Chairman offered to raise this with the Chairman of the 
BRC, with a view to including it as a future agenda item at a future 
meeting.   

 

 A summary version would be helpful, for circulating to all Barbican 
residents/tenants/sub tenants. 

 

 Members agreed that it would be a helpful induction tool for new 
members.   

 Members asked if it would be possible to hold some induction sessions 
for new members, or any members who wished to attend. The Chairman 
agreed hold such sessions periodically, when there was a demand.   

 
8. PROPOSED RESOLUTION IN RESPECT OF BEECH GARDENS  

Members received a briefing note on Beech Gardens, which had been 
circulated after the last meeting of the RCC on 25 November 2013.  At this 
meeting, members had proposed a resolution to the BRC in respect of the slow 
progress on the Beech Gardens project.   
 
There was a general agreement that this had provided a satisfactory 
explanation and, given there were no members present from either Bunyan or 
John Trundle Court, it was agreed that, for now, the proposed resolution would 
fall.  Members noted that the Beech Gardens Project Board, scheduled for 
Wednesday 4th February, would analyse the document further.  The Chairman 
suggested that, if necessary, there could be a further debate at the RCC 
meeting scheduled for 3rd March 2014.  Members asked if a link to the briefing 
could be provided on an email broadcast. 



 
Whilst accepting that current EU procedures delayed large projects, members 
felt that communications could have been more effective.  Members also noted 
that a previous attempt to correct the podium had failed within a couple of years 
and, therefore, the works had to be thorough and sustainable. 
 
The Town Clerk reminded members that all City of London Projects were 
subject to Gateway 7 (Outcome Reports), which were presented to the City of 
London Corporation’s Projects Sub Committee meetings, which were held in 
public.  All Gateway 7 reports set out the lessons learnt, for members’ scrutiny.  
 

9. REVIEW OF WORKING PARTIES AND SUB COMMITTEES  
Members received the current list of working parties and the Chairman thanked 
the volunteers who served on them.  Members noted that the minutes of some 
of the working parties were included in the RCC/BRC agenda packs and the 
Chairman would continue to encourage all groups to share their minutes.  Each 
Group was responsible for setting their own terms of reference.  
 
The Chairman then went through each group in turn: 
 
Gardens Advisory Group -  2 vacancies (members noted that gardening 
experience/interest and aesthetic awareness would be helpful). The chairman 
agreed to seek to fill these vacancies by appealing to House Group chairmen. 
In response to a question about the location of allotments, the Chairman 
suggested that this could be covered under a future RCC agenda item. 
 
Service Level Agreement Review Group – 2 vacancies. 
 
Asset Maintenance Group – 2 vacancies.  Fiona Lean advised that she was a 
member of this group but was missing from the membership list.  Robin Gough 
volunteered to fill one of the vacancies. 
 
Beech Gardens – Members of the Gardens Advisory Group and the Asset 
Maintenance Group were co-optees.  Members felt that the balance of the 
group was appropriate. 
 
Television System – Randall Anderson was happy to continue chairing this 
group. 
 
Underfloor Heating – this was a new group and had attracted a lot of interest. 
 
Parcel Tracking – this was a new group and the following members 
volunteered during the meeting: Chris Mounsey, Brian Parkes, John Taysum, 
Rob Barker, Matt Collins (via Robin Gough).  Further volunteers would be 
sought via the House Groups. 
 
Members agreed that it would be helpful to look at 2 working groups, in depth, 
at each meeting of the RCC. 
 



10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman advised that residents would be receiving a communication on 
4th February, from Visionfibre Media, in respect of the television upgrade.  
Members noted that the infrastructure would be installed between February and 
May 2014, with roll out to all blocks by July 2014.   Two drop in sessions had 
been planned for 26 February (10 – 2) and (3 – 7) and members asked if this 
could be repeated.   
 
 
 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 8.25 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1501 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


